The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end
of the reporting period was:-

 2020

Denominated in
 CHF  SGD  USD
 RM  RM  RM

Other receivables 823  -  1,466,700

LOTUS KFM BERHAD   ANNUAL REPORT 2020 101

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

(cont’d)

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Financial risk (cont’d)

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policy of the major areas of treasury
activity are set out as follows (cont’d):-

(c) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end
of the reporting period was (cont’d):-

 2019

Denominated in
 CHF SGD  USD
 RM RM  RM

Other receivables 12,224 3,829  -

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit/(loss) for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in the CHF, SGD and USD exchange rates against the
functional currency of the Group and of the Company, with all other variables held constant.

 Profit/(Loss) for the financial year
 2020  2019
 RM  RM

CHF/RM:-
Strengthened 1% (2019: 1%) 8  122
Weakened 1% (2019: 1%) (8)  (122)

SGD/RM:-
Strengthened 1% (2019: 1%) -  38
Weakened 1% (2019: 1%) -  (38)

USD/RM:-
Strengthened 1% (2019: 1%) 14,667  -
Weakened 1% (2019: 1%) (14,667)  -

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s and of the
Company’s exposures to foreign currency risk.

LOTUS KFM BERHAD   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
(cont’d)

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Financial risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Group and Company
2020 2019

RM RM

Fixed rate instruments

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments